Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reservation over the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a gravel-pit to an addition to a public-school site.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT. ALL that area containing by admeasurement 1 acre, more or less, and being part of Reserve 1409, Block VII, Westerfield Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the north-east by the Ashburton-Staveley Main Highway, 200 links; towards the south-east by Rural Section 22285, 500 links; and towards the south-west and north-west by other part of Reserve 1409, 200 links and 500 links respectively. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/5/226, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. red.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 6/5/226.)

Directing Sale of Railway Land at Bennett's Junction under the Public Works Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of July, 1935.

Present :

THE HON. SIR ALFRED RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

Warks by the thirty-fifth section of the Public WHEREAS by the thirty-fifth section of the Public Works Act, 1928 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that if it is found that any land held, taken, purchased, or acquired at any time under this or any other Act or Provincial Ordinance, or otherwise howsoever, for any public work, is not required for such public work, the Governor-General may, by Order in Council publicly notified and gazetted, cause the same to be sold under the conditions set forth in the said Act : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct the sale of the said land described in the Schedule hereto.

hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land : 2 roods 30 perches. Being Lot 4, Railway land (part R.S. 15467), Block VI, Mairaki Survey District, Oxford County. (S.O. 2305, red.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 2427, deposited in the office of the Government Railways Board at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

> A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

L.O. 15058.)

- **.**

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Hatuma Domain.

> GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of July, 1935. •

Present:

THE HON. SIR ALFRED. RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with

the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Allan John Wilson, Morice Harry Collins, James Alexander Grant, John Hobson, William Wright, and Henry Thomas Wright

to be the Hatuma Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the second day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Domain Hall, Hatuma, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT .- HATUMA DOMAIN. SECTION 29, Block I, Motuotaria Survey District : Area, 14 acres 0 roods 2 perches.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/792.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Waikaka Domain.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of July, 1935.

Present :

THE HON. SIR ALFRED RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Leslie Turnbull. Frank Browning, James Ross, Robert Hill Gardyne, Fred Gutschlag, Thomas Keating, Samuel Black, Thomas McDonald, and Francis Corcoran

to be the Waikaka Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the fifteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the office of Messrs. J. E. Watson and Co., Ltd., Waikaka, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

SECTION 84, Block XIV, Chatton Survey District : Area, 10 acres, more or less.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/208.)

Domain Board appointed to have Contro! of the Poukiore Domain.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of July, 1935.

Present:

THE HON. SIR ALFRED RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. In Link and exercise of the powers conferred by Section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Douglas Johnston Coleman, Robert Gardner Dalziell, Andrew William Coleman, Stewart Robinson McAlley, and Fred Shackleton

to be the Poukiore Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the seventh day of August, one thousand nine